Public Equity 40.00% 4.54% 1.82%
Fixed Income 15.00% 0.69% 0.10%
Credit Strategies 15.00% 3.96% 0.59%
Real Assets 15.00% 5.76% 0.86%
Private Equity 15.00% 9.53% 1.43%

   Total 100.00% 4.80%

Inflation 2.50%
* Expected arithmetic nominal return 7.30%

SCHOOL BOARD OF THE CITY OF NORFOLK
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF NORFOLK, VIRGINIA)

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

53

Changes in Net Pension Liability

All amounts reflected in this schedule are based on the School Board’s proportionate share as
of the June 30, 2017 measurement date for the June 30, 2018 net pension liability of 99.26%.
The remainder 0.74% is SECEP’s proportionate share of the Net Pension Liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as
what the School Board’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is one percentage point lower (6.00%) or one percentage point higher (8.00%) than
the current rate:

   1%   Current   1%

   Decrease
Discount

Rate   Increase
   (6.00%)   (7.00%)   (8.00%)

School Board's Net Pension

Liability

$23,730,918

$8,740,903

$5,234,423

 Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position

Net Pension
Liability

 (a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2017 87,659,874$   73,963,087$   13,696,787$
Changes for the year:
   Service cost 1,552,054   -   1,552,054
   Interest 5,976,337   -   5,976,337
Changes in assumptions (850,485)   -   (850,485)
   Difference between expected and actual experience (645,773)   -   (645,773)
   Contributions - employer -   1,408,370   (1,408,370)
   Contributions - employee -   807,063   (807,063)
   Net investment income -   8,876,608   (8,876,608)
   Benefits payments, including refunds of employee contributions (4,705,681)   (4,705,681)   -
   Administrative expense -   (52,631)   52,631
   Change in proportionate share 75,502   41,197   34,305
   Other changes -   (17,088)   17,088
   Net changes 1,401,954   6,357,838   (4,955,884)
Balances at June 30, 2018 89,061,828$   80,320,925$   8,740,903$

Increase (Decrease)

SCHOOL BOARD OF THE CITY OF NORFOLK
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF NORFOLK, VIRGINIA)

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

54

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the School Board recognized pension expense of $444,864.
At June 30, 2018, the School Board reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

The deferred outflows of resources of $1,434,613 resulting from the School Board’s contributions
subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability
in the year ended June 30, 2019.   Not including the contributions subsequent to measurement date,